The project is the City's <i>Open Space & Conservation Element</i> . No physical improvements or other components that expose people or structures to potential substantial adverse effects are proposed and there will be no related impacts					
iv.	Landslides as delineated or Geologist for the area or ba ()	n the most rec sed on other s	ent Seismic Haz ubstantial evider	ards Zones Map issonce of known areas o	ued by the State of landslides?
					\boxtimes
components	project is the City's <i>Open Sp</i> that expose people or struno no related impacts.	pace & Conse	<i>rvation Element.</i> ential substantia	No physical improv I adverse effects ar	ements or other e proposed and
b. Re	sult in substantial soil erosio	n or the loss of	f topsoil? ()		
					\boxtimes
WHY? The components related impa	project is the City's <i>Open Sp</i> that result in substantial so octs.	pace & Conse oil erosion or t	rvation Element. he loss of topso	No physical improvil are proposed and	ements or other there will be no
C	Be located on a geologic unit f the project, and potentiall quefaction or collapse? (t or soil that is y result in on-)	unstable, or tha or off-site land	t would become uns slide, lateral spread	table as a result ing, subsidence,
					\boxtimes
are relatively Fault on the with the no Mountains. of the Tech	City of Pasadena rests pring new in geological time. The north and the Sierra Madrerth-south compression of the This uplifting combined with nical Background Report to alluvial fan, which is expect	ese mountain Fault to the he San Andr erosion has h the 2002 Saf	s run generally e south. The action eas tectonic plate nelped form the a ety Element, the	east-west and have to on of these two faul ate is pushing up to alluvial plain. As sho	he San Andreas ts in conjunction he San Gabriel own on Plate 2-4
The project components related impa	is the City's <i>Open Space</i> that are located on a geolocts.	& Conservat ogic unit or so	tion Element. I il that is unstabl	No physical improve e are proposed and	ements or other there will be no
	Be located on expansive soil reating substantial risks to lif			of the Uniform Buildi	ng Code (1994),
					\boxtimes
WHY? The components	project is the City's <i>Open Sp</i> that are located on expansi	pace & Conse ve soil are prop	<i>rvation Element.</i> posed and there	No physical improv will be no related im	ements or other pacts.
e. Ha dis	ve soils incapable of adequ posal systems where sewers	ately supporti s are not availa	ng the use of seable for the dispo	eptic tanks or alterna sal of wastewater? (ative wastewater)
					\boxtimes

September 14, 2011

Page 13

Open Space and Conservation Element Initial Study

WHY? The project is the City's Open Sp components that have soils incapable wastewater disposal systems are propose	of adequate	ly supporting the	use of septic tar	vements or other iks or alternative	
10. GREENHOUSE GAS EMISSION	S. Would the	project:			
a. Generate greenhouse gas emis impact on the environment?	sions, either	directly or indirect	ly, that may have a	significant	
WHY? The project is the City's <i>Open</i> policies, and implementation measures to with international, federal and state actional generate greenhouse gas emissions and aims to encourage the continued red	o aid in reduc ons. No phys s are propose	ing greenhouse g ical improvements ed. As the Elemei	as emissions cityw s, policies or other nt supports existing	ide in accordance components that adopted policies	
 b. Conflict with any applicable plane reducing the emissions of green 			ncy adopted for the	purpose of	
WHY? The project is the City's <i>Open Space & Conservation Element</i> . The Element identifies goals, policies, and implementation measures to reduce greenhouse gas emissions citywide in accordance with international, federal and state actions. The Element is in accordance with applicable plans, policy and regulations adopted for the purpose of reducing greenhouse gases and there will be no impacts. 11. HAZARDS AND HAZARDOUS MATERIALS. Would the project:					
 a. Create a significant hazard to disposal of hazardous materia 		the environment t	hrough the routine	transport, use or	
WHY? The project is the City's <i>Open Sp</i> components that involve the use or sto occur. The Element supports the City's community about their use.	rage of haza	rdous substances	s are proposed an	d no impacts will	
b. Create a significant hazard to upset and accident conditions()	the public or involving the	the environment t release of hazard	hrough reasonably dous materials into	foreseeable the environment?	
				\boxtimes	
WHY? The project is the City's <i>Open Sp</i> conditions are proposed and no impacts		ervation Element.	No foreseeable u	oset and accident	
c. Emit hazardous emissions or h waste within one-quarter mile or				s, substances, or	

hazardous emissions or the handling mile of an existing or proposed school.	WHY? The project is the City's <i>Open Space & Conservation Element</i> . The project does not involve hazardous emissions or the handling of hazardous materials, substance, or waste and within one-quarter mile of an existing or proposed school. Therefore, the proposed project would have no hazardous material related impacts to schools and no impacts will occur.					
d. Be located on a site which is Government Code Section 6 public or the environment? (included on 6 5962.5 and,)	a list of hazardous n as a result, would it	naterials sites con create a signific	npiled pursuant to ant hazard to the		
				\boxtimes		
WHY? The project is the City's Open Sthat is included on a list of hazardous n	Space & Connaterials sites	servation Element. Name are proposed and n	lo physical impro o impacts will occ	vements on a site ur.		
e. For a project located within a within two miles of a public ai for people residing or working	rport or publi	c use airport, would	such a plan has r the project result	not been adopted, in a safety hazard		
WHY? The project site is not within an use airport. The nearest public use air Powers Authority with representatives f	port is the Bo	ob Hope Airport in Bu	urbank which is o∣	perated by a Joint		
f. For a project within the vicinit people residing or working in			oroject result in a	safety hazard for		
				\boxtimes		
WHY? The project site is not within the vicinity of a private airstrip. Therefore, the proposed project would not result in a safety hazard for people residing or working in the vicinity of a private airstrip and would have no associated impacts.						
g. Impair implementation of or emergency evacuation plan?		terfere with an ado	oted emergency	response plan or		
WHY? The City of Pasadena maintains a citywide emergency response plan, which goes into effect at the onset of a major disaster (e.g., a major earthquake). The Pasadena Fire Department maintains the disaster plan. In case of a disaster, the Fire Department is responsible for implementing the plan, and the Pasadena Police Department devises evacuation routes based on the specific circumstance of the emergency. The City has pre-planned evacuation routes for dam inundation areas associated with Devil's Gate Dam, Eaton						

The project is the City's *Open Space & Conservation Element*. No physical improvements or other components that impair implementation or physically interfere with an adopted emergency response plan are proposed and no impacts will occur.

Wash, and the Jones Reservoir.

h.	Expose people or structures to including where wildlands are adwildlands? ()	a significant i jacent to urba	risk of loss, inj nized areas or	ury or death involvi where residences a	ng wildland fires, re intermixed with
					\boxtimes
compone	The project is the City's <i>Open Spa</i> ents that expose people or struct proposed and no impacts will occ	tures to signif	vation Element icant risk of lo	. No physical impro ss, injury or death i	vements or other nvolving wildland
12. H	HYDROLOGY AND WATER QUA	LITY. Would t	he project:		
a.	Violate any water quality standar	ds or waste d	ischarge requir	ements? ()	
			. 🗆		\boxtimes
protect to Regional are requ	Section 303 of the federal Clean the beneficial uses of receiving values. I Water Quality Control Boards (Find to develop water quality objected to develop water quality objected.	waters. In ac RWQCBs) of t	cordance with he State Water	California's Porter/ Resources Control	Cologne Act, the Board (SWRCB)
Angeles Manage receiving	na is within the greater Los Ange RWQCB. The Los Angeles RW ment Plan (SQMP). This SQM g water limitations. Thus, stormy t exceed the limitations of receivin	/QCB adopte P is designed vater generate	d water quality d to ensure st ed by a develo	objectives in its St ormwater achieves pment that complie	ormwater Quality compliance with s with the SQMP
National to obtain known a incorpor Angeles	nce with the SQMP is ensured in Pollution Discharge Elimination is a permits for the water pollution goes Municipal Separate Storm Separed Cities therein, including the CRWQCB, most recently in 200 and the SQMP.	System (NPDI generated by ewer Systems City of Pasade	ES). Under thi stormwater in s (MS4) permi na, obtained ai	is section, municipa their jurisdiction. T ts. Los Angeles n MS4 (Permit # 01-	lities are required hese permits are County and 85 182) from the Los
addition Mitigation requires	dance with the County-wide MS4, as required by the MS4 permit, on Plan (SUSMP) ordinance to elements new developments to submarkers SUSMP.	the City of Pa ensure new d	isadena has ac evelopments c	dopted a Standard l comply with SQMP.	Jrban Stormwater This ordinance
recomm	ject is the City's <i>Open Space</i> of endations for water efficiency and any water quality standards or w	d treatment. N	lo physical imp	provements or other	components that
b.	Substantially deplete groundward such that there would be a net delevel (e.g., the production rate of support existing land uses or plant	eficit in aquife f pre-existing	r volume or a lo nearby wells v	owering of the local goodlesseld and the local good good good good good good good goo	groundwater table I which would not
					\boxtimes
Open Spa	ce and Conservation Element Initial Stud	y Septembe	er 14, 2011		Page 16

or other	ater cleanup programs, water co components that install any grou d and no impacts will occur.	nservation, surface ndwater wells or o	e water capture, etc therwise directly w	c. No physical impr ithdraw any ground	ovements lwater are
C.	Substantially alter the existing d of the course of a stream or rive on-or off-site? ()	rainage pattern of t r, in a manner, whic	the site or area, inc ch would result in s	cluding through the substantial erosion o	alteration or siltation
					\boxtimes
WHY? T	The project is the City's Open Spaners that alter the existing drainage	ace & Conservation ge pattern are propo	n Element. No phy osed and no impac	ysical improvement ts will occur.	s or other
d.	Substantially alter the existing dof the course of a stream or river manner, which would result in flo	r, or substantially in	crease the rate or	cluding through the amount of surface	alteration runoff in a
					\boxtimes
compone	The project is the City's Open Spants that alter the existing drainagests will occur.	ace & Conservation ge pattern or alter t	n <i>Element</i> . No phy ne course of a stre	ysical improvement am or river are prop	s or other posed and
e.	Create or contribute runoff was stormwater drainage systems or	ater, which would provide substantia	exceed the capa I additional source	acity of existing o s of polluted runoff:	r planned ? ()
					\boxtimes
reduce r	The project is the City's <i>Open S</i> unoff through landscaping and remponents that create or contribut	duction in non peri	meable surfaces.	No physical improv	efforts to ements or
f.	Otherwise substantially degrade	water quality? ()		
					\boxtimes
WHY? T	The project is the City's Open Spents that degrade water quality are	ace & Conservation re proposed and no	n Element. No ph impacts will occur	ysical improvement	ts or other
g.	Place housing within a 100-ye Boundary or Flood Insurance Re adopted Safety Element of the G	ate Map or dam inu	ındation area as sl	hown in the City of	Pasadena
					\boxtimes
Emerger	No portions of the City of Pasancy Management Agency (FEMA) e City is in Zone X. A few scatte). As shown on FI	EMA map Commu	nity Number 06505	0, most of

WHY? The project is the City's Open Space & Conservation Element. The Element contains policies for

located outside of the "Special Flood Hazard Areas Subject to Inundation by the 1% Annual Chance of

Flood" (100 year floodplain) and no floodplain management regulations are required.

The proposed project is the City's Open housing within a flood hazard area or day	en Space & Conse m inundation area,	ervation Element. and the project wo	The project would uld have no related	not place impacts.	
h. <i>Place within a 100-year flood h</i>	azard area structur	es, which would im	pede or redirect floo	od flows? (
				\boxtimes	
WHY? See response (g) above. No poidentified by the Federal Emergency Manumber 065050, most of the City is in Z management regulations are required. the flow of the 100-year flood, and the present the second seco	anagement Agency one X with some so Therefore, the pro	(FEMA). As show cattered areas in Zo posed project wou	<i>r</i> n on FEMA map C one D, for which no	Community floodplain	
 Expose people or structures to flooding as a result of the failure 			h involving flooding	, including	
				\boxtimes	
WHY? No portions of the City of Pasadena are within a 100-year floodplain identified by the Federal Emergency Management Agency (FEMA). As shown on FEMA map Community Number 065050, most of the City is in Zone X with some scattered areas in Zone D, for which no floodplain management regulations are required. In addition, according to the City's Dam Failure Inundation Map (Plate P-2, of the adopted 2002 Safety Element of the City's General Plan) the project is not located in a dam inundation area. Therefore, the project would not have a significant impact from exposing people or structures to flooding risks, including flooding as a result of the failure of a levee or dam. j. Inundation by seiche, tsunami, or mudflow? ()					
				\boxtimes	
WHY? The City of Pasadena is not located near enough to any inland bodies of water or the Pacific Ocean to be inundated by either a seiche or tsunami. For mudflow see responses to 9. Geology and Soils a. iii and iv regarding seismic hazards such as liquifaction and landslides.					
13. LAND USE AND PLANNING. V	Vould the project:				
a. Physically divide an existing com	munity? ()				
				\boxtimes	
WHY? The project is the <i>Open Space</i> components that physically divide an ex and enhance existing natural open space includes an open space inventory which establishes criteria for protection and according to the components of t	isting community a es and preserve ar ch identifies prope	re proposed. A go nd acquire additiona rties that have ope	al of the Element is al open spaces. Th en space characte	to protect ne Element ristics and	

in the future. There are no proposed changes to land use designations or changes in permitted uses proposed under the Element. There are no new projects proposed. Therefore there will be no impacts

related to physically dividing an existing community.

 b. Conflict with any applicable laid project (including, but not limite the purpose of avoiding or mite 	ted to the gener	al plan, specific plai	an agency with juing ordinate or zoning ordinate or zoning ordinate or zoning ordinate or zoning ordinate or z)	risdiction over the ance) adopted for	
WHY? The project is the City's <i>Open</i> & Conservation Element is consistent the Green Space, Recreation and Paby providing policies for natural open stewardship of the natural environme components that conflict with applications.	t with other Eler arks Element wl space. The Ele ent and open sp	ments of the Genera nich focuses on dev ement is supportive o pace preservation. N	Il Plan. The Elem reloped open spac of the Land Use El	ent complements be and recreation dement policies of	
c. Conflict with any applicable ha (NCCP)? ()	abitat conservat	ion plan (HCP) or na	atural community o	conservation plan	
				\boxtimes	
WHY? The project is the City's Operconservation in the City by conserving Habitat Conservation or Natural Conservation no approved local, regional or states.	ng open space nmunity Conser	and habitat linkage vation Plans within	s. Currently, there the City of Pasa	e are no adopted dena. There are	
14. MINERAL RESOURCES. W	ould the project	:			
 Result in the loss of availability the residents of the state? (y of a known mi)	ineral resource that	would be of value	to the region and	
				\boxtimes	
WHY? No active mining operations exist in the City of Pasadena. There are two areas in Pasadena that may contain mineral resources. These two areas are Eaton Wash, which, was formerly mined for sand and gravel, and Devils Gate Reservoir, which was formerly mined for cement concrete aggregate. The project is the City's <i>Open Space & Conservation Element</i> . No physical improvements or other components that involve mining in these areas are proposed and no impacts will occur.					
 Result in the loss of availabilit local general plan, specific pla 	ty of a locally-im nn or other land	nportant mineral rese use plan? ()	ource recovery sit	e delineated on a	
WHY? The City's 2004 General Planthe City. Furthermore, there are no repark Master Plan; or the 1999 "Aggree by the California Department of Consexist in the City of Pasadena and muses. Therefore, the proposed pro-	mineral-resource egate Resource servation, Divisi ining is not curi	e recovery sites sho s in the Los Angeles on of Mines and Ge rently allowed withir	wn in the Hahamo Metropolitan Are ology. No active i any of the City's	ongna Watershed a" map published mining operations s designated land	

15. NOISE. Will the project result in:

important mineral resource recovery site. See also Section 14.a) of this document.

	general plan or noise ordinance, or applicable standards of other agencies? ()					
					\boxtimes	
WHY?	The project is the <i>Open Space</i> onents that expose persons to or ge	& Conservation Enerate excessive n	Element. No phy oise are proposed	sical improvements and no impacts wil	s or other Loccur.	
b.	Exposure of persons to or general levels? ()	ration of excessive	e groundborne vib	ration or groundbo	orne noise	
					\boxtimes	
compo	The project is the City's <i>Open Sp</i> onents that expose persons to or ts will occur.	ace & Conservation generate excessiv	<i>n Element</i> . No ph e groundborne vib	ysical improvement pration are propose	ts or other ed and no	
C.	A substantial permanent increase without the project? ()	in ambient noise le	evels in the project	t vicinity above leve	ls existing	
					\boxtimes	
The p	P See response to 15.a. The project groject does not involve installing a soject would be typical urban environ	stationary noise soເ	ignificant permane irce, and the only	ent increase in amb long-term noise ger	ient noise. nerated by	
	ermore, in Pasadena many urban en et to restrictions by Chapter 9.36 of t			ing and amplified so	ounds, are	
d.	A substantial temporary or period levels existing without the project?		bient noise levels	in the project vici	nity above	
					\boxtimes	
WHY?	The project is the City's <i>Open Sp</i> onents that temporarily increase am	ace & Conservation bient noise levels a	n <i>Element</i> . No ph are proposed and r	ysical improvement no impacts will occu	ts or other r.	
e.	For a project located within an air within two miles of a public airport working in the project area to exce	t or public use airpo	ort, would the proje			
					\boxtimes	
Bob H from I	There are no airports or airport land lope Airport (formerly the Burbank- Pasadena in the City of Burbank sive airport related noise and would	Glendale-Pasaden . Therefore, the p	a Airport), which is roposed project v	s located more that	n 10 miles	
f.	For a project within the vicinity of working in the project area to exce			ct expose people i	residing or	

a. Exposure of persons to or generation of noise levels in excess of standards established in the local

		· 🔲		Ш	\boxtimes
WHY	P There are no private-use airpor	ts or airstrip	s within or near the 0	City of Pasadena.	
16.	POPULATION AND HOUSING	6. Would the	e project:		
a.	Induce substantial population homes and businesses) or infrastructure)? ()				
					\boxtimes
WHY?	? The project is the City's Open onents that induce substantial po	Space & Copulation gro	onservation Element wth are proposed ar	. No physical improdud nd no impacts will occ	vements or other cur.
b.	Displace substantial numbers housing elsewhere? ()	of existing	housing, necessitat	ing the construction	of replacement
	•				
	? The project is the City's <i>Open</i> onents that displace people are p				vements or other
C.	Displace substantial numbers elsewhere? ()	of people,	necessitating the o	construction of repla	acement housing
	P The project is the City's Open onents that displace people are p				vements or other
17. PUBLIC SERVICES. Will the project result in substantial adverse physical impacts associated with the provision of new or physically altered governmental facilities, need for new or physically altered governmental facilities, the construction of which could cause significant environmental impacts, in order to maintain acceptable service ratios, response times or other performance objectives for any of the public services:					
a.	Fire Protection? ()				
					\boxtimes
	? The project is the City's <i>Open</i> onents that require additional fire				vements or other
b.	Libraries? ()				
					\boxtimes

comp	onents that require additional	libraries are propos	sed and no impac	ts will occur	
, C.	Parks? ()				
direct	? The project is the City's tion for existing and future par quire additional parks and ope arks.	ks in Pasadena. T	he Element provi	des recommendation	ons about funding
d	Police Protection? ()				
WHY comp	? The project is the City's Opconents that require additional	en Space & Conse police protection ar	rvation Element. e proposed and r	No physical impro no impacts will occu	vements or other
е	. Schools? ()				
					\boxtimes
schoo	? The project is the City's Open of playgrounds as open specionents that require additional	ace outside of sc	hool hours. No	o physical improv	ports joint use of ements or other
f.	Other public facilities? (1			
					\boxtimes
WHY comp	? The project is the City's <i>Op</i> conents that require additional	en Space & Conse public facilities are	rvation Element. proposed and no	No physical impro impacts will occur.	vements or other
18.	RECREATION.				
a.	Would the project increase facilities such that substant	the use of existing i ial physical deterior	neighborhood and ration of the facili	l regional parks or i ty would occur or l	other recreational be accelerated? (
					\boxtimes
subst projed new	? The project is the City's Operantial physical deterioration of the establishes policies for material facilities. The project support hours.	of any recreational intaining and expa	facilities, and wonding park and re	ould have no relate ecreation facilities	ed impacts. The and for acquiring
b.	Does the project include recreational facilities, which	recreational facili might have an adve	ties or require erse physical effe	the construction ct on the environme	or expansion of ent? ()

WHY? The project is the City's Open Space & Conservation Element. No physical improvements or other

					\boxtimes
mainta constr	The project is the City's <i>Open S</i> aining and expanding park and reduction of any specific recreational ial impacts as they become known	creation opportuni Il facilities. Any f	ties throughor	ut the City and does	not propose the
19.	TRANSPORTATION/TRAFFIC.	Would the project	ot:		
a.	Conflict with an applicable plan, performance of the circulation sy transit and non-motorized travel limited to intersections, streets, transit?	stem, taking into a and relevant com	account all mo conents of the	odes of transportation circulation system, ii	including mass ncluding but not
	The project is the City's <i>Open S</i> onents that could increase traffic a				ements or other
b.	Conflict with an applicable cong service standards and travel de congestion management agency	emand measures	s, or other st	andards established	nited to level of by the county
					\boxtimes
WHY?	The project is the City's <i>Open S_i</i> onents that would result in a chan	pace & Conserva nge in level of se	tion Element. vice standard	No physical improve Is are proposed and	ements or other no impacts will
C.	Result in a change in air traffic plocation that results in substantia			rease in traffic levels	or a change in
					\boxtimes
would	The project is the City's <i>Open S</i> not affect any airport facilities an fore, the proposed project would have	d would not caus	se a change i	n the directional patt	
d.	Substantially increase hazards intersections) or incompatible use			(e.g., sharp curves)	or dangerous
					\boxtimes
	The project is the City's <i>Open</i> Sonents that increase hazards are p				ements or other
e.	Result in inadequate emergency	access?()			

WHY?	? The project is the City's Open Sponents that result in inadequate em	pace & Co nergency a	nservation Element. ccess are proposed a	No physical impro and no impacts will	ovements or other occur.
f.	Result in inadequate parking cap	acity? ()		
					\boxtimes
	P The project is the City's Open Sponents that result in inadequate pa				
g.	Conflict with adopted policies, placilities, or otherwise decrease t				cle, or pedestrian
					\boxtimes
	P The project is the City's Open Sponents that conflict with adopted po				
20. a.	UTILITIES AND SERVICE SYST Exceed wastewater treatment red ()			gional Water Qual	ity Control Board?
					\boxtimes
policie	P The project is the City's Operes, and implementation measures onents that exceed wastewater treaters.	s for wast	ewater treatment. N	o physical improv	vements or other
b.	Require or result in the construction existing facilities, the construction				
					\boxtimes
WHY? The project is the City's <i>Open Space & Conservation Element</i> . The element identifies goals, policies, and implementation measures for wastewater treatment and would not increase the demand for water and wastewater service. Therefore, the proposed project would not require or result in the construction or expansion of new water or wastewater treatment facilities, and the project would have no associated impacts.					
C.	Require or result in the construction of which				
					\boxtimes
compo	The project is the City's <i>Open S</i> onents that require construction of ts will occur.				
d.	Have sufficient water supplies resources or are new or expande			ct from existing	entitlements and

WHY? The project is the City's components that require addition increased efficiency of water use	nal water supplies are	e proposed. The	No physical impro project includes p	vements or other olicies supporting
As noted in the response to 8b water conservation plan with a 30% reductions in water consurthose conservation targets were Water Conservation Plan preser a new Water Waste Prohibition a	variety of approaches nption as well as an a achieved. On April 13 nted by PWP and to re	and recommend analysis of the find 3, 2009, Council veplace the Water	dations for achievin ancial impacts on t roted to approve the Shortage Procedur	g 10%, 20% and the Water Fund if e Comprehensive
The new Water Waste Prohibit effective on July 4, 2009 and estactivities. In addition, the City 2009, as a result of Governor A 2009 ("20x2020"), and the curres State Water Resources Contro Water Conservation Initiative Pro	stablished thirteen per anticipates statewide Arnold Schwarzennege ant work being done b I Board, and other st	manent mandato water demand l er's 20x2020 Wa y the California [ry restrictions on w reduction requireme ter Conservation Pl Department of Wate	rasteful water use ents beginning in lan from April 30, er Resources, the
 Result in a determination project that it has adeq provider's existing comm 	uate capacity to serv	treatment provide the project's p	ler, which serves o projected demand i	or may serve the n addition to the
				\boxtimes
WHY? As discussed in Section Conservation Element, and as a the project would not result in instance.	result, would not incr	ease the demand	d for wastewater se	rvice. Therefore,
f. Be served by a landfill v disposal needs? ()	vith sufficient permitte	d capacity to acc	commodate the pro	ject's solid waste
WHY? The project is the City's components that require solid w waste and no impacts will occur.	aste disposal are pro	rvation Element. posed. The pro	No physical impro ect includes policie	vements or other s to reduce solid
g. Comply with federal, stat	e, and local statutes a	nd regulations re	lated to solid waste	? ()
				\boxtimes
WHY? The project is the City' policies, and implementation m other components that create so	easures for waste div	ersion and redu	ction. No physical	
21. EARLIER ANALYSIS.				

Page 25

Earlier analysis may be used where, pursuant to the tiering, program EIR, or other CEQA process, an effect has been adequately analyzed in an earlier EIR or negative declaration. See CEQA Guidelines Section 15063(c)(3)(D).

The following documents can be used for analysis of the project's environmental effects:

Draft Open Space & Conservation Element

These documents are available to view at the City's website: www.cityofpasadena.net/openspace

These documents are available for review at the Permit Center, 175 North Garfield Avenue between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 5:00 p.m. on Monday through Thursday and from 8:00-12:00 p.m. every Friday and the City Clerk's Office Monday through Thursday from 7:30 a.m. to 5:30 p.m. and every other Friday during the same hours.

Impacts Adequately Addressed. (Identify which effects from the above checklist were within the scope of and adequately analyzed in an earlier document pursuant to applicable legal standards, and state whether such effects were addressed by mitigation measures based on the earlier analysis.)

Mitigation Measures. For effects that are "less than Significant with Mitigation Measures Incorporated," describe the mitigation measures, which were incorporated or refined from the earlier documents and the extent to which address site-specific conditions for the project.

a. Does the project have the potential to degrade the quality of the environment, substantially reduce

22. MANDATORY FINDINGS OF SIGNIFICANCE.

WHY? The project is the City's Open Space & Conservation Element. As discussed in Sections 3 and 5 this document, the proposed project would not have substantial adverse impacts to Aesthetics or a Quality. Also, as discussed in Section 6 and 11, the proposed project would not have adverse impacts special status species, stream habitat, and wildlife dispersal and migration. Furthermore, the propose project would not adversely affect the local, regional, or national populations or ranges of any plant animal species, and would not threaten any plant communities. Similarly, as discussed in Section 7, to proposed project would not have adverse impacts to historical, archaeological, or paleontological resource and thus, would not eliminate any important examples of California history or prehistory. As discussed Sections 11, 13 and 14, the proposed project would not have adverse impacts to Water Quality, Mine Resources or Noise. Therefore, the project will not substantially degrade the quality of the land, air, wat minerals, flora, fauna, noise and objects of historic or aesthetic significance. b. Does the project have impacts that are individually limited, but cumulatively considerable ("Cumulatively considerable" means that the incremental effects of a project are considerable whe viewed in connection with the effects of past projects, the effects of other current projects, and the effects of probable future project? ()		the habitat of a fish or wildlife sustaining levels, threaten to en the range of a rare or endang periods of California history or p	liminate a plai ered plant or	nt or animal commu	nity, reduce the r	number or restrict
this document, the proposed project would not have substantial adverse impacts to Aesthetics or Quality. Also, as discussed in Section 6 and 11, the proposed project would not have adverse impacts special status species, stream habitat, and wildlife dispersal and migration. Furthermore, the propose project would not adversely affect the local, regional, or national populations or ranges of any plant animal species, and would not threaten any plant communities. Similarly, as discussed in Section 7, to proposed project would not have adverse impacts to historical, archaeological, or paleontological resource and thus, would not eliminate any important examples of California history or prehistory. As discussed Sections 11, 13 and 14, the proposed project would not have adverse impacts to Water Quality, Mine Resources or Noise. Therefore, the project will not substantially degrade the quality of the land, air, wat minerals, flora, fauna, noise and objects of historic or aesthetic significance. b. Does the project have impacts that are individually limited, but cumulatively considerable ("Cumulatively considerable" means that the incremental effects of a project are considerable who viewed in connection with the effects of past projects, the effects of other current projects, and the effects of probable future project? ("Output projects of the current projects and the effects of probable future project? ("Output projects of the current projects and the effects of probable future project? ("Output projects of the current projects and the effects of probable future project? ("Output projects of the current projects and the effects of probable future project? ("Output projects of the current projects and the effects of probable future project? ("Output projects of the current projects and the effects of probable future project? ("Output projects of the current projects and the project projects and the project projects are current projects and the project projects and the project project project project projects and the						\boxtimes
("Cumulatively considerable" means that the incremental effects of a project are considerable who viewed in connection with the effects of past projects, the effects of other current projects, and to effects of probable future project? ()	this degrality special project anima propose and the Section Resou	ocument, the proposed project y. Also, as discussed in Section all status species, stream habitated to would not adversely affect the species, and would not threated project would not have advertus, would not eliminate any imposed and 11, 13 and 14, the proposed frees or Noise. Therefore, the pro-	would not hat 6 and 11, the control of the control	eve substantial adverse proposed project version dispersal and migral, or national population ommunities. Simila historical, archaeologies of California his dinot have adverse substantially degrades	erse impacts to avould not have action. Furthermoulations or rangestly, as discussed gical, or paleontotory or prehistory impacts to Wate at the quality of the	Aesthetics or Air dverse impacts to bre, the proposed of any plant or in Section 7, the logical resources, As discussed in Quality, Mineral
	b.	("Cumulatively considerable" me viewed in connection with the	eans that the effects of past	incremental effects	of a project are co	onsiderable when

C.	Does the project have beings, either directly	effects wh	nich will cause su	ıbstantial adverse	effects on human

WHY? The project is the City's Open Space & Conservation Element. No physical improvements or other

components that have cumulative impacts are proposed and no impacts will occur.

WHY? As discussed in Sections 5, 11, 12, and 19 of this document, the proposed project would not expose persons to the hazards of toxic air emissions, chemical or explosive materials, flooding, or transportation hazards. Although residents of Pasadena would be exposed to typical southern California earthquake hazards, modern engineering practices would ensure that geologic and seismic conditions would not directly cause substantial adverse effects on humans. In addition, as discussed in Sections 3 Aesthetics, 13 Land Use and Planning, 15 Noise, 16 Population and Housing, 17 Public Services, 18 Recreation, 19 Transportation/Traffic and 20 Utilities and Service Systems the project would not indirectly cause substantial adverse effects on humans.

Therefore, the proposed project would not have a Mandatory Finding of Significance due to environmental effects that could cause substantial adverse effects on humans.

INITIAL STUDY REFERENCE DOCUMENTS

Document

- 1 Alquist-Priolo Earthquake Fault Zoning Act, California Public Resources Code, revised January 1, 1994 official Mt. Wilson, Los Angeles and Pasadena quadrant maps were released March 25, 1999.
- 2 CEQA Air Quality Handbook, South Coast Air Quality Management District, revised 1993
- 3 East Pasadena Specific Plan Overlay District, City of Pasadena Planning and Development Department, codified 2001
- 4 Energy Element of the General Plan, City of Pasadena, adopted 1983
- Fair Oaks/Orange Grove Specific Plan Overlay District, City of Pasadena Planning and Development Department codified 2002
- Final Environmental Impact Report (FEIR) Land Use and Mobility Elements of the General Plan, Zoning Code Revisions, and Central District Specific Plan, City of Pasadena, certified 2004
- 7 2000-2005 Housing Element of the General Plan, City of Pasadena, adopted 2002.
- 8 Inclusionary Housing Ordinance Pasadena Municipal Code Chapter 17.71 Ordinance #6868
- 9 Land Use Element of the General Plan, City of Pasadena, adopted 2004
- 10 Mobility Element of the General Plan, City of Pasadena, adopted 2004
- 11 Noise Element of the General Plan, City of Pasadena, adopted 2002
- Noise Protection Ordinance Pasadena Municipal Code Chapter 9.36 Ordinances # 5118, 6132, 6227, 6594 and 6854
- North Lake Specific Plan Overlay District, City of Pasadena Planning and Development Department, Codified 1997
- 14 Pasadena Municipal Code, as amended
- 15 Recommendations On Siting New Sensitive Land Uses, California Air Resources Board, May 2005
- 16 Regional Comprehensive Plan and Guide, "Growth Management Chapter," Southern California Association of Governments, June 1994
- 17 Safety Element of the General Plan, City of Pasadena, adopted 2002
- 18 Scenic Highways Element of the General Plan, City of Pasadena, adopted 1975
- 19 Seismic Hazard Maps, California Department of Conservation, official Mt. Wilson, Los Angeles and Pasadena quadrant maps were released March 25, 1999. The preliminary map for Condor Peak was released in 2002.
- 20 South Fair Oaks Specific Plan Overlay District Planning and Development, codified 1998
- 21 State of California "Aggregate Resource in the Los Angeles Metropolitan Area" by David J. Beeby, Russell V. Miller, Robert L. Hill, and Robert E. Grunwald, Miscellaneous map no. .010, copyright 1999, California Department of Conservation, Division of Mines and Geology
- 22 Storm Water and Urban Runoff Control Regulations Pasadena Municipal Code Chapter 8.70 Ordinance #6837
- 23 Transportation Impact Review Current Practice and Guidelines, City of Pasadena, August, 2005
- 24 Tree Protection Ordinance Pasadena Municipal Code Chapter 8.52 Ordinance # 6896
- West Gateway Specific Plan Overlay District, City of Pasadena Planning and Development Department codified 2001
- 26 Zoning Code, Chapter 17 of the Pasadena Municipal Code